IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE RESERVES MANAGEMENT CORPORATION, n/k/a RESERVES MANAGEMENT, LLC,

Plaintiff Below / Appellant,

v.

R.T. PROPERTIES, LLC., MOUNTAIN RANGE, LLC a/k/a MOUNTAIN RANCE, LLC, FOUNTAIN, LLC, WATERSCAPE, LLC, AND WIND CHOP, LLC,

Defendants Below / Appellees.

No. 164, 2013

S10C-09-023

Court Below: Superior Court of the State of Delaware in and for Sussex County C.A. No. S10C-09-020 ESB, including but not limited to jointly administered case numbers S10C-09-021, S10C-09-022, and

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Respectfully submitted, WHITE AND WILLIAMS LLP

By: /s/ Timothy S. Martin

Marc S. Casarino (#3613) Timothy S. Martin (#4578) 824 N. Market Street, Suite 902

P.O. Box 709

Wilmington, DE 19899-0709

Phone: 302.654.0424

Email: Martint@whiteandwilliams.com

Attorneys for Defendants Below /

Appellees,

R.T. Properties, LLC, Mountain Range, LLC a/k/a Mountain Rance, LLC, Fountain, LLC, Waterscape, LLC, and

Wind Chop, LLC.

Dated: June 20, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS |
|---|
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS5 |
| I.THE SALES AGREEMENT PROVIDED FOR A FORBEARANCE OF ALL ASSESSMENTS DUE FROM APPELLEES9 |
| A. QUESTION PRESENTED9 |
| B. SCOPE OF REVIEW9 |
| C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT9 |
| 1. The Sales Agreement Provided For A Forbearance of All Assessments |
| 2. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded Mr. Korotki Could Not Discharge His Personal Knowledge to Unscrupulously Avoid Bargained For Contractual Obligations |
| 3. Appellant's Breach of Contract Claim Is Without Merit |
| 4. The Issue of Waiver Was Properly Before the Court Based Upon Appellant's Own Supplement Submission |
| 5. The Sales Agreement Could Not Be Recorded |
| 6. The Trial Court Properly Concluded that the Sales Agreement Did Not Violate the Rule Against Perpetuities |
| a. The Rule Against Perpetuities Does Not Apply21 |
| b. Alternatively, Should The Rule Against Perpetuities Be Applied In This Case, The Property Interests Will Vest Within 21 Years |
| 7. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Not Elaborating On Whether The Subsidiary Appellants Were A Party To The Contract |
| II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THE STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT25 |

| A. QUESTION PRESENTED | 5 |
|---|---|
| B. SCOPE OF REVIEW25 | 5 |
| C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| 1. Standard for Summary Judgment | 5 |
| 2. The Trial Court Properly Relied Upon All Evidence Presented To It For Consideration | |
| 3. Appellant Has Not Demonstrated Any Disputes of A Material Fact That Precluding Summary Judgment | |
| III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE SEWER ASSESSMENT FEES ASSESSMENT SHOULD BE DISMISSED | 1 |
| A. QUESTION PRESENTED | 1 |
| B. SCOPE OF REVIEW | 1 |
| C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| IV. CONCLUSION | 3 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| CASES | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L. Ed. 2d 202 (1986) | 9 |
| B.A.S.S. Group, LLC v. Coastal Supply Co., Inc., 2009 WL 1743730 (Del. Ch.) | 14 |
| Borish v. Graham, 655 A.2d 831 (Del. Super. 1994) | 28 |
| Cain v. Green Tweed & Co., Inc., 832 A.2d 737 (Del. 2003) | 28 |
| Carlson v. Hallinan, 925 A.2d 506 (Del. Ch. 2006) | 14 |
| Cerberus International, LTD v. Apollo Management L.P., 794 A.2d 1141 (Del. 2002) | 9 |
| Danby v. Osteopathic Hosp. Ass'n of Del., 104 A.2d 903 (Del. 1954) | 25 |
| E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 693 A.2d 1059 (Del. 1997) | 10 |
| Global Energy Finance LLC v. Peabody Energy Corporation, 2010 WL 4056164 (Del. Super.)(Ex. K) | 10 |
| Heritage Homes of De La Warr, Inc. v. Alexander, 2005 WL 2173992 (Del. Ch.) | 21, 22 |
| Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, 623 A.2d 1099 (Del. Super. 1991) | 12 |
| Johnston v. Tally Ho, Inc., 303 A 2d 677 (Del. Super 1973) | 10 |

| Judge v. Rago, 570 A.2d 253 (Del. 1990) | 12 |
|--|--------|
| Kingston v. Home Life Ins. Co. of America., 101 A. 898 (Del. Ch. 1917) | 20 |
| Moore v. Sizemore, 405 A.2d. 679 (Del. 1979) | 26, 28 |
| Palmer v. Moffat, 2004 WL 397051 (Del. Super.) | 26, 28 |
| Pike Creek Chiro. Ctr., P.A. v. David Robinson, D.C., 637 A.2d 418 (Del. 1994) | 9 |
| Reserves Development LLC v. RT Properties et. al., 2011 WL 4639817 (Del. Super.) | 6, 11 |
| Reserves Mgmt. Corp. v. 30 Lots, LLC., 2012 WL 2367469 (Del. Super.) | 32 |
| Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chem. Co. v. Am. Mot. Ins. Co., 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992) | 10 |
| Rochester v. Katalan, 320 A.2d 704 (Del. 1974) | 26 |
| Stuart Kingston, Inc. v. D.M. Robinson, 596 A.2d 1378 (Del. 1991) | 20 |
| Teachers' Retirement System of Louisiana v. Aidinoff, 900 A.2d 654 (Del. Ch.) | |
| Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Del. Racing Ass'n, 840 A.2d 624 (Del. 2003) | 12 |
| Williams v. White Oak Builders, 2006 WL 1668348 (Del. Ch.) | 14 |
| Windom v. William C. Ungerer, W.C., 903 A.2d 276 (Del. 2006) | 25 |

| Wooten v. Kiger, 226 A.2d 238 (Del. 1967) | 26 |
|--|----|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Delaware Superior Civil Court Rule 56(c) | 25 |
| Delaware Supreme Court Rule 8 | 25 |
| J. Gray, The Rule Against Perpetuities, § 201 (4th Ed. 1942) | 20 |
